RESOLUTION NO	S
---------------	---

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO ADOPTING THE 584th AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE RESOLUTION NO. 80-420 TO ADJUST RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE RATES IN THE SOLID WASTE RATES SECTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno as follows:

THAT the Master Fee Schedule Resolution No. 80-420 be and is hereby amended to adjust residential solid waste rates in the Solid Waste Rates section of the Public Utilities Department as authorized by Resolution No. 2024-\_\_\_\_\_, which adopted updated solid waste rates in accordance with Proposition 218, and Resolution No. 2024 - \_\_\_\_\_ which adopted the Solid Waste Affordability Credit for Income Qualified Customers. The revised pages of the Master Fee Schedule are attached as Exhibit "A" and are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Resolution.

THAT the fees adjusted by this Resolution and the Solid Waste Affordability Credit for Income Qualified Customers shall become effective on July 1, 2024.

THAT beginning July 1, 2025, through July 1, 2028, staff shall administratively update the designated fees adjusted by this resolution, in accordance with the five year rate schedule adopted by Resolution No. 2024-\_\_\_\_, annually on July 1.

1 of 2

Date Adopted:
Date Approved:
Effective Date:
City Attorney Approval:

1

Resolution No.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF FRESNO ) ss. CITY OF FRESNO )		
I, TODD STERMER, City Clerk of the resolution was adopted by the Council of the the day of	e City of Fresno, at a regular me	the foregoing eeting held on
AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:		
Mayor Approval: Mayor Approval/No Return: Mayor Veto: Council Override Veto:		, 2024
	TODD STERMER, CMC City Clerk	
	By: Deputy	Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM: ANDREW JANZ City Attorney		
By: Jennifer M. Quintanilla Date Senior Deputy City Attorney		
Attachment: Exhibit A - 584th Amendment to the Maste	er Fee Schedule	

## CITY OF FRESNO MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

## **PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT**

ID WASTE RATES**			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	<b>Proposed</b>	<u>Amn</u>
Commercial Service Franchised Effective 12/05/2011			5
Commercial Recycling & Green Waste Service Franchised Effective 12	2/05/2011		5
Roll Off Service Franchised Effective 10/31/2011			5
Multi-Family Service Franchised Effective 12/05/11			Ę
Commercial/Multi-Family Recycling Service Franchised Effective 12/09	5/11		5
SOLID WASTE, NON-BIN/COLLECTION SERVICES*			2
Single-Family Residential / Multi-Family Residential*			5
Basic service / per month			
One 96-gallon container one day per week	<del>25.37</del>		
- Additional containers (12-month minimum) after			
— first 96-gallon container:			
— 64-gallon container / per month	<del>7.43</del>		
— 96-gallon container / per month	<del>10.25</del>		
- 96-gallon green waste container / per month	3.87		
- 96-gallon recycling container / per month	3.74		
- Alternative service / per month	0.14		
One 64-gallon container one day per week	<del>19.20</del>		
		00.07	
Basic service / per month	New	30.87	
One 96-gallon trash, one 96-gallon recycle, and one 96-gallon			
organics waste container one day per week	Name	00.40	
Alternative service / per month	New	28.12	
One 64-gallon trash, one 96-gallon recycle, and one 96-gallon			
organics waste container one day per week	Name		
Additional containers (12-month minimum):	New	5.50	
64-gallon trash container / per month		5.50	
96-gallon trash container / per month		8.26	
96-gallon organics waste container / per month		4.95	
96-gallon recycling container / per month		3.47	
Solid Waste Affordability Credit for Income Qualified Customers			
Residential Accounts Only, \$/Month	New	5.00	
*Pursuant to Resolution 2024-XXX, staff shall administratively update rates July 1, beginning July 1, 2025 through July 1, 2028, to reflect the then curre		New	į
adopted by Resolution 2024-XXX.		INEW	•
* Fee changes effective 09/01/09			į
	eflect the		

## CITY OF FRESNO MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

## **PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT**

		_	_
Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	<u>Proposed</u>	<u>Amr</u>
Senior Citizen (62 years or older) meeting all the conditions listed			
<ul> <li>below / per month:</li> <li>4 Service must be in name of senior citizen:</li> </ul>			
2 Occupants of residence must be senior citizen or			
dependents of senior citizen;			
3 Benefitting senior citizen must meet California Public			
Utilities Commission poverty level guidelines;			
4 Benefitting senior citizen must notify the City when they no			
<del>longer qualify.</del>			
—Basic service / per month			
One 96-gallon container one day per week	<del>21.81</del>		
One 64-gallon container one day per week	<del>16.51</del>		
Container Exchange	35.28		
Container Exchange for New 64 gallon container	85.56		
Container Exchange for New 96 gallon container	100.60		;
Solid Waste, Special Haul			
30 minute minimum	70.20		
Each additional 15 minutes or fraction over 30 minutes	16.73		;
Illegal Dumping Cleanup			
1 hour minimum	377.11		
Each additional 15 minutes	19.74		
Foreman's Charge	61.62		;
Skip Fee (Resident Oversight)			;
1st two incidents each fiscal year	No Charge		
3rd incident and each incident thereafter in a fiscal year	16.69		
Special Event Truck Rental Per Hour (2 hour minimum)	77.53		
MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL, NON-BIN/COLLECTION SERVICES* *	**		483
Basic service shall be 0.3 cubic yard in 45-, 64-, or-			
96-gallon containers			
- 64-gallon container, one day a week / per month	<del>19.20</del>		
96-gallon container, one day a week / per month	<del>25.37</del>		
***This equates to one half of the 96-gallon container rate.			
Additional automated containers (12-month minimum) after first			
96-gallon container			
96-gallon green waste container / per month	<del>3.87</del>		
96-gallon recycling container / per month	3.74		
* Fee changes effective 04/01/07			
	the rates in effect		